Total $1 $Nil $1  $1,005,000 $4,260,150 $5,265,150

13.  RESTATEMENT ON CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2019 have been restated to apply a

retroactive change in accounting policy with respect to the Company’s loans and convertible loans receivables under

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement. Upon adoption of IFRS 9 on October 1, 2018, the

Company changed its method of accounting for its loans and convertible loans receivable to fair value through profit

or loss. The effects of the restatement on the consolidated statements of financial position as at September 30, 2019

and September 30, 2018, the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended September

30, 2019 and the consolidated statement of cash flow for the year ended September 30, 2019  are summarized

below.

Consolidated Statement of Financial

Position as at September 30, 2019:

As Previously

Reported

Reclass and

remeasurement

As Adjusted

Loans receivable $   4,127,172 $   (4,127,172) $   -

Convertible loans and loans receivable $   - $   4,140,984 $   4,140,984

Total assets $   10,181,914 $   13,813 $   10,195,727

Deficit $   (9,113,874) $   13,813 $   (9,100,061)

Consolidated Statement of Financial

Position as at September 30, 2018:

As Previously

Reported

Adjustment

As Adjusted

Loans receivable $   1,771,131 $   (1,771,131) $   -

Convertible loans and loans receivable $   - $   2,312,687 $   2,312,687

Total assets $   12,676,222 $   541,556 $   13,217,778

Deficit $   (6,906,357) $   541,556 $   (6,364,801)

INTERNATIONAL COBALT CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

25

13.  RESTATEMENT ON CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

Consolidated Statements of Loss and

Comprehensive Loss for the year ended

September 30, 2019:

As Previously

Reported

Adjustment

As Adjusted

Foreign exchange gain (loss) $   16,366 $   67,159  $   83,522

Unrealized loss on convertible loans and loans

receivable

$   - $   (272,435) $   (272,435)